

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 3795 of
2026**

=====

GHANSHYAM SHANTARAM BORSE**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**BHISHMA A. RAWAL(12270) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MS ASMITA PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D. M. VYAS****Date : 30/03/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

Ms. Asmita Patel, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, upon instruction, states that necessary inquiry was conducted. Even the statement of respondent no.4 was recorded who, has informed that the corpus is not with her and since the year 2017 they are living separately. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor, states that further time would require.

2. In view of the above and considering that the age of the corpus is around 14 years, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 15/04/2026.

3. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice on behalf of respondent nos.1 to 3. Notice to respondent nos.4 to 6 be served through the concerned police station.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(D. M. VYAS, J)

ILA