

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 3795 of
2026**

=====

GHANSHYAM SHANTARAM BORSE**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR KEYUR SHAH FOR MR BHISHMA A. RAWAL(12270) for the Applicant(s)
No. 1****NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5,6****MS ASMITA PATEL, ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D. M. VYAS****Date : 07/05/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

1. Ms Asmita Patel, learned Additional Public Prosecutor requests for some time on the ground that the investigation is in progress. The petitioner is required to undergo both SDS and LVA tests. Consent was asked for; however, he has refused for the same. Hence, necessary application shall be filed in this behalf. It is submitted that short affidavit shall be placed on the record by the next date of hearing.
2. In view of the above, list the matter on 16.06.2026.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)**(D. M. VYAS, J)**

RAVI P. PATEL