

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 3795 of 2026**=====
GHANSHYAM SHANTARAM BORSE**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**
=====

Appearance:

BHISHMA A. RAWAL(12270) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5,6

MS SHRUTI PATHAK, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1
=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI****Date : 06/07/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

Ms Shruti Pathak, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent states that the application for LVS and SDS test before the learned Judge, has been rejected. Hence, now, the investigating authorities will have to take further steps.

2. Mr Bhishma A. Rawal, learned advocate for the petitioner states that he also shall take instructions as to why there is a resistance on the part of the petitioner for undergoing the test. It is submitted that the genesis of this application and the test is the statement made by the petitioner before the Jalgaon authorities. It is stated that the statement was made out of frustration and he shall take instructions.

3. List the matter on 13.07.2026.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)**(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)**

BINOY B PILLAI