

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 3795 of
2026**

=====

GHANSHYAM SHANTARAM BORSE
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

BHISHMA A. RAWAL(12270) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5,6
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN
and
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI**

Date : 18/08/2026
ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

1. Mr Bhishma A. Rawal, learned advocate for the petitioner states that the petitioner has agreed for the requisite tests. It is also submitted that qua respondent nos.4 to 6, notice is yet not received back. Request is made for issuance of fresh notice.

2. Issue fresh notice to the respondent nos.4 to 6, returnable on 21.09.2026. Notice to be served through the concerned police station.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

RAVI P. PATEL